segment because, in substance, the revenue was substantially either long distance or still in a trial period for inContact. Accordingly, UCN is
restating its previously issued 2006 and 2007 financial statements for the affected periods from the amounts previously reported.

F-34

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

The effects of the restatement of the 2006 and 2007 consolidated financial statements are limited to the footnote disclosure of segment results
and do not affect the Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Operations, Consolidated Statements of Stockholders� Equity and
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows of UCN as of and for the year ended December 31, 2006. The 2006 and 2007 restatement includes the
reallocation of the long distance charges, along with insignificant amounts of the inContact software and related service revenue, from the six
identified accounts from the inContact segment to the Telecom segment.

The following summarizes the effect of the restatement on the segment results of operations previously reported for the year ended
December 31, 2006:

Telecom Segment

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenue $ 67,635 $ 1,893 $ 69,528
Cost of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization shown separately below 45,897 1,241 47,138
Selling and promotion 8,059 171 8,230
General and administrative 9,324 282 9,606
Depreciation and amortization 5,380 55 5,435

Loss from operations (1,025) 144 (881)

inContact Segment

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenue $ 15,165 $ (1,893) $ 13,272
Costs of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization shown separately below) 7,558 (1,241) 6,317
Selling and promotion 5,989 (171) 5,818
General and administrative 3,740 (282) 3,458
Depreciation and amortization 2,077 (55) 2,022
Research and development 1,247 �  1,247

Loss from operations $ (5,446) $ (144) $ (5,590)

Consolidated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Restated

Revenue $ 82,800 $ �  $ 82,800
Costs of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization shown separately below) 53,455 �  53,455
Selling and promotion 14,048 �  14,048
General and administrative 13,064 �  13,064
Depreciation and amortization 7,457 �  7,457
Research and development 1,247 �  1,247

Loss from operations $ (6,471) $ �  $ (6,471)

Segment results

In February 2007, UCN completed two acquisitions which have been added to the inContact segment. The BenchmarkPortal, Inc. acquisition
allows UCN to provide users a hosted process for measuring the effectiveness of agent interactions with clients. The ScheduleQ, LLC
acquisition allows UCN to provide its users a hosted solution for automating the scheduling, forecasting and alert notification functions common
to most contact center/user service type operations.

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

F-35

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

Operating segment revenues and profitability for the year ended December 31, 2007 were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2007
Telecom inContact Consolidated

Revenue $ 55,304 $ 24,178 $ 79,482
Costs of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization shown separately below) 36,799 7,414 44,213
Selling and promotion 6,324 9,789 16,113
General and administrative 9,917 7,344 17,261
Depreciation and amortization 3,308 2,905 6,213
Research and development �  2,508 2,508

Loss from operations $ (1,044) $ (5,782) $ (6,826)

For the year ended December 31, 2007, inContact segment revenue of $24.2 million includes $10.7 million of related long distance voice and
data service revenue and $13.5 million of SaaS service revenue. The SaaS service revenue of $13.5 million includes $887,000 of non-recurring
services such as setup and call flow scripting.

Operating segment revenues and profitability for the year ended December 31, 2006 were as follows (in thousands�as restated):

Year Ended December 31, 2006 -
as restated

Telecom inContact Consolidated
Revenue $ 69,528 $ 13,272 $ 82,800
Costs of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization shown separately below) 47,138 6,317 53,455
Selling and promotion 8,230 5,818 14,048
General and administrative 9,606 3,458 13,064
Depreciation and amortization 5,435 2,022 7,457
Research and development �  1,247 1,247

Loss from operations $ (881) $ (5,590) $ (6,471)

For the year ended December 31, 2006, inContact segment revenue of $13.3 million includes $9.3 million of related long distance voice and data
service revenue and $4.0 million of SaaS service revenue. The SaaS service revenue of $4.0 million includes $608,000 of non-recurring services
such as setup and call flow scripting.

Operating segment revenues and profitability for the year ended December 31, 2005 were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2005
Telecom inContact Consolidated

Revenue $ 76,433 $ 5,154 $ 81,587
Costs of revenue (excluding depreciation and amortization shown separately below) 51,570 2,633 54,203
Selling and promotion 12,313 828 13,141
General and administrative 12,487 756 13,243
Depreciation and amortization 6,368 829 7,197
Research and development �  1,302 1,302

Loss from operations $ (6,305) $ (1,194) $ (7,499)

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 112

For the year ended December 31, 2005, inContact segment revenue of $5.2 million includes $3.9 million of related long distance voice and data
service revenue and $1.3 million of SaaS service revenue. The SaaS service revenue of $1.3 million includes $94,000 of non-recurring services
such as setup and call flow scripting.

F-36

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

UCN, INC.

SCHEDULE II�VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

(in thousands)

Description

Balance at
Beginning

of year

Charged
to costs and